enactment(s)  thereof for the time being in force) and Articles of Association of 
the Company, the authorized share capital of the Company be increased from 
Rs. 6,00,00,000 (Rupees Six Crores) divided into 60,00,000 ( Sixty Lacs ) equity 
shares of the face value of Rs. 10 (Rupees Ten) each to Rs. 11,25,00,000 (Rupees 
Eleven Crores Twenty Five Lacs ) divided into 1,12,50,000 ( One Crore Twelve 
Lacs Fifty Thousand Only ) equity shares of the face value of Rs. 10 (Rupees 
Ten) each by creation of additional capital of Rs. 5,25,00,000 (Rupees Five 
Crores Twenty Five Lacs Only ) divided into 52,50,000 ( Fifty Two lacs Fifty 
Thousand Only ) equity shares of the face value of Rs. 10 (Rupees Ten) each 
ranking pari-passu with the existing equity shares of the Company.” 

“Resolved further that, the Existing Clause V of the Memorandum of Association 
of the Company be and is hereby altered as : 

V. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rupees 11,25,00,000 
(Rupees Eleven Crores Twenty Five Lacs ) divided into 1,12,50,000 ( One 
Crore Twelve Lacs Fifty Thousand Only ) equity shares of the face value 
of Rs. 10 ( Rupees Ten Only ) each  

“FURTHER RESOLVED THAT the Chairman and Managing Director of the 
Company or any one of the Directors of the Company or the Company Secretary 
of the Company be and are hereby authorised to do all such things, acts, deeds

[...]

accorded to the Board of Directors (hereinafter referred to as “Board” which term 
shall be deemed to include any Committee which the Board constitutes / has 
constituted to exercise its powers including powers conferred by this resolution) 
for capitalization of amount of Rs, 5,51,00,000 ( Rupees Five Crores Fifty One Lacs 
Only ) out of the  securities premium account or such other reserves as are 
permitted to be utilized for this purpose, as per audited financial statements for 
the financial year ended on March 31, 2020, for the purpose of issuance of bonus 
shares of (Rupees Ten only) each, credited as fully paid-up shares to the holders of